

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/3/2020 8:15 AM

CASE NO.: 369200

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

KATHRYN TAYLOR,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Brian L. Ernst, WSBA No. 14654
Attorneys for the Respondent,
Kathryn Taylor

Beemer & Mumma, P.S.
1710 North Washington
Spokane, Washington 99205
(509) 324-6411

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	2
III. NATURE OF JUDGMENT	4
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
V. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
VI. ARGUMENT	14
A. The lower court's ruling is supported by substantial evidence.	14
B. The lower court applied the correct standard.	17
C. It does not matter whether Taylor had right hip arthritis prior to her injury.	21
D. The lower court appropriately gave special consideration to the attending physician's testimony.	30
E. Taylor's injury proximately caused both a labral tear and her right hip replacement.	33
VII. ATTORNEY FEES	36
VIII. CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bennett v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> 95 Wn.2d 531 (1981)	23, 24, 26
<i>City of Bellevue v. Raum</i> , 171 Wn.App. 124, 139 (2012)	4, 5, 6, 14, 15, 34
<i>Dennis v. Labor and Industries</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 470, (1987)	25
<i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress</i> , 143 Wn.2d 514, 523, n. 3 (2001)	19
<i>Gaines v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> 1 Wn.App. 547, 550 (1969)	4, 5, 15, 34
<i>Groff v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 65 Wn.2d 35, 43 (1964)	5, 30
<i>Hamilton v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 111 Wn.2d 569, 571	30
<i>Harbor Plywood v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 48 Wn.2d 553, 556 (1956)	20, 22, 26
<i>Jacobson v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 37 Wn.2d 444, 448 (1950)	20
<i>Layrite Products v. Degenstein</i> , 74 Wn.App. 881, 887 (1994)	4, 5, 15, 34
<i>Longview Fibre v. Weimer</i> , 95 Wn.2d 583, 589 (1981)	27
<i>Miller v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 200 Wash. 674, 682, (1939)	22, 26

<i>Potter v. Department of Labor & Industries,</i> 172 Wn.App. 301, 310 (2012)	5, 15
<i>Ray v. Department of Labor & Industries,</i> 177 Wn. 687 (1934)	28, 29
<i>Roellich v. Department of Labor & Industries,</i> 20 Wn.2d 674, 680 (1944)	5, 15
<i>Robinson v. Department of Labor & Industries,</i> 181 Wn.App. 415, 425 (2014)	6, 34
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 138 Wn.2d 1, 7 (1999)	20
<i>Simpson Timber Co. v. Wentworth,</i> 96 Wn. App. 731, 738, 739 (1999)	30
<i>Spaulding v. Department of Labor & Industries,</i> 29 Wn.2d 115, 128-129 (1947)	30
<i>Street v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,</i> 189 Wn.2d 187, 205 (2017)	24, 26, 35
<i>Tomlinson v. Puget Sound Freight Lines,</i> 166 Wn.2d 105, 117 (2009)	26, 28
<i>Wendt v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.,</i> 18 Wn. App. 674, 683 (1977)	21, 27, 35
<i>Weyerhauser v. Health Department,</i> 123 Wn.App. 59, 65 (2004)	14
<i>Young v. Labor and Industries,</i> 81 Wn.App. 123, 128 (1996)	5, 15, 34
<i>Zavala v. Twin City Foods,</i> 185 Wn.App. 838, 869 (2015)	14, 19, 20, 34

STATUTES

RCW 51.01	1
RCW 51.32.080(5)	26
RCW 51.52.130	36
RCW 51.52.140	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 702	31
RAP 18.1	30, 36
WAC 296-20-19000	26
1 Larson Workmen's Compensation Law 170 Section 12.20	26
